GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4151
ANSWERED ON 26/03/2025

PM-SGMBY IN WEST BENGAL
4151. SHRI KALIPADA SAREN KHERWAL
Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Pradhan Mantri-Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana (PM-SGMBY) has been launched by the Government to provide subsidised rooftop solar installations in the State of West Bengal and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) the details of present status of the Yojana along with the funds allocation thereunder, State-wise particularly in West Bengal?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b) The Ministry of New and Renewable Energy is implementing PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana (PMSG: MBY) across the country including in the state of West Bengal since February 2024. The scheme targets to achieve rooftop solar installations in one crore households in the residential sector by FY 2026-27 with an outlay of Rs 75,021 crore.

For individual households, the Central Financial Assistance (CFA) available under PMSG:
MBY is Rs. 30,000/- per kWp for the first 2 kWp and Rs. 18,000/- per kWp for the additional one kWp. The subsidy is capped at 3 kWp rooftop solar plant capacity for individual household.
For Group Housing Societies/ Residential Welfare Associations (GHS/RWA) the CFA is Rs.
18,000/- per kWp with rooftop solar plant capacity limit of 500 kWp.

In case of special category states/UTs including Uttarakhand, Himachal Pradesh, J&K, Ladakh, States in the North East Region, UTs of A&N and Lakshadweep, the CFA is 10% higher.

The scheme is open for all residential consumers across the country including for the consumers of West Bengal state. The scheme is demand driven and there is no state-wise allocations of capacity/fund. The eligible consumers can participate in the scheme through online portal www.pmsuryaghar.gov.in.

As on 19.03.2025, a total of 10.42 lakh households have been benefitted under the scheme by installation of rooftop solar plants. State/UT-wise detail is given at Annexure.


http://www.pmsuryaghar.gov.in/

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.
4151 to be answered on 26/03/2025 regarding “PM-SGMBY in West Bengal”

State/UT wise progress under PMSG: MBY as on 19.03.2025

Application Households CFA Released
5. No. State pE)Nos) Benefitted (Nos) (inCr.)

1 Andhra Pradesh 11,64,150 16,556 79.92
2 Arunachal Pradesh 94 - -
3 Assam 3,04,859 10,142 52.45
4 Bihar 70,919 4,971 23.61
5 Chhattisgarh 37,351 2,299 7.58
6 Goa 4,511 828 2.87
7 Guijarat 3,99,351 4,04,464 2,031.43
8 Haryana 1,66,338 21,600 96.75
9 Himachal Pradesh 6,358 1,673 8.99
10 | Jharkhand 7,138 261 1.27
11 Karnataka 2,15,785 10,127 43.22
12 | Kerala 1,28,910 80,856 492.06
13 | Madhya Pradesh 62,465 31,086 189.85
14 | Maharashtra 5,68,346 2,47,610 889.14
15 | Manipur 772 220 1.31
16 | Meghalaya 2,050 18 0.08
17 | Mizoram 666 129 0.73
18 | Nagaland 245 8 0.05
19 | Odisha 95,079 3,193 16.13
20 | Punjab 14,704 5,385 31.58
21 | Rajasthan 2,29,852 33,872 207.34
22 | Sikkim 58 4 0.02
23 | Tamil Nadu 83,500 29,211 141.16
24 | Telangana 46,585 13,677 55.23
25 | Tripura 3,633 168 0.89
26 | Uttar Pradesh 10,50,448 95,842 550.68
27 | Uttarakhand 47,004 19,767 125.78
28 | West Bengal 26,787 459 -
29 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 176 17 0.06
30 | Chandigarh 1,377 641 1.80
31 | DDNH & DD 1,625 136 0.48
32 | Jammu & Kashmir 33,521 2,597 9.22
33 | Ladakh 692 346 2.48
34 | Lakshadweep 718 261 1.73
35 | NCT Of Delhi 8,409 3,251 6.99
36 | Puducherry 1,451 745 4.41
Total 47,85,827 10,42,420 5,077.27

